508646652 07/11/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI356963

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 056323/670

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent	07/11/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CPI CARD GROUP – TENNESSEE, INC.
Street Address:	10368 West Centennial Road
City:	Littleton
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80127
Company Name:	CPI CARD GROUP – MINNESOTA, INC.
Street Address:	10368 West Centennial Road
City:	Littleton
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80127
Company Name:	CPI CARD GROUP - COLORADO, INC.
Street Address:	10368 West Centennial Road
City:	Littleton
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80127

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17200014
Application Number:	16598921
Application Number:	16770892

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

PATENT REEL: 068293 FRAME: 0013

508646652

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000 Dallas, TEXAS 75201
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099292-30060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARNELLE CLARK
SIGNATURE:	CHARNELLE CLARK
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2024

Total Attachments: 10

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page1.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page3.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page3.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page4.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page5.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page6.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page7.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page8.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page9.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page9.tiff source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (ABL) 4868-0869-2432 1#page9.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY

AGREEMENTS (this "Release") is made as of this 11th day of July 2024, by WELLS FARGO

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as

administrative agent for each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in

such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of CPI

CARD GROUP - TENNESSEE, INC., a Tennessee corporation ("CPI Tennessee"), CPI CARD

GROUP - MINNESOTA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("CPI Minnesota"), and CPI CARD

GROUP - COLORADO, INC., a Colorado corporation ("CPI Colorado" together with CPI

Tennessee and CPI Minnesota collectively, "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantors entered into a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated

March 15, 2021 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), with Agent, notice of which was recorded with

the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 15, 2021, at reel/frame

055592/0923;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was supplemented by a certain First

Supplemental Patent Security Agreement, dated May 18, 2021 (the "First Supplemental Patent

Security Agreement"), recorded with the USPTO on May 21, 2021 at reel/frame 056323/0670;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was further supplemented by a certain

Second Supplemental Patent Security Agreement, dated August 19, 2021 (the "Second

Supplemental Patent Security Agreement" and, together with the Patent Security Agreement and

the First Supplemental Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements"), recorded

with the USPTO on August 26, 2021 at reel/frame 057334/0853. Capitalized terms used but not

155656.01028/136086923v.2

otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them (including by reference) in the Patent

Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreements, each Grantor

unconditionally granted, collaterally assigned and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of each

member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured

Obligations, a continuing security interest in all such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the

Patent Collateral (such term, as used herein, as defined in the Patent Security Agreements),

including without limitation the Patents listed in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the

Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (a) releases, terminates

and discharges its continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral, including the Patents listed

on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, (b) terminates the Patent Security

Agreements and (c) re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Grantors any right, title or interest,

including the security interest, it may have in the Patent Collateral. Grantors, or any successor to

Grantors (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the

Patents), is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

This Release shall be subject to the provisions regarding choice of law and venue,

and jury trial waiver set forth in Section 25 of the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined

in the Trademark Security Agreements), and such provisions are incorporated herein by this

reference, mutatis mutandis.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Name:

Carlos Valles

Title:

Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I to TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Reel/Frame 055592/0923

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INSTANT ISSUE OF PERSONALIZED FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARDS	8429075 20120016797 13186302	23-APR-2013 19-JAN-2012 19-JUL-2011	CPI CARD GROUP – TENNESSEE, INC.	ISSUED
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INSTANT ISSUE OF PERSONALIZED FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARDS	10275747 20160328688 15014757	30-APR-2019 10-NOV-2016 03-FEB-2016	CPI CARD GROUP – TENNESSEE, INC.	ISSUED
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INSTANT ISSUE OF PERSONALIZED FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARDS	10846666 20190228392 16373321	24-NOV-2020 25-JUL-2019 02-APR-2019	CPI CARD GROUP – TENNESSEE, INC.	ISSUED
ULTRASECURE CARD PACKAGE	20150344206 14704067	03-DEC-2015 05-MAY-2015	CPI CARD GROUP – MINNESOTA, INC.	PUBLISHED
MULTI-METAL LAYERED CARD	9070053 20150115039 14522198	30-JUN-2015 30-APR-2015 23-OCT-2014	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
ULTRASECURE TRANSACTION CARD PACKAGE	9049909 20130306512 13852286	09-JUN-2015 21-NOV-2013 28-MAR-2013	CPI CARD GROUP – MINNESOTA, INC.	ISSUED
SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED PRODUCTION	8397376 20120047716 12869221	19-MAR-2013 01-MAR-2012 26-AUG-2010	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
PROCESSING OF SMART CARDS				Todase (A) endes in the CS secretary that is a second second second second second second second second second s
TRANSPARENT TRANSACTION CARD AND METHOD FOR MAKING A TRANSPARENT TRANSACTION CARD	7134603 20030047615 09949263	14-NOV-2006 13-MAR-2003 07-SEP-2001	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
SECURE CARD PACKAGING WITH CONCEALED ACTIVATION FIELD	8403229 20110084144 12901015	26-MAR-2013 14-APR-2011 08-OCT-2010	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
MULTI-METAL LAYERED CARD	9547814 20160004944 14752384	17-JAN-2017 07-JAN-2016 26-JUN-2015	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION CARD	8857722 20140021261 13840621	12-OCT-2014 23-JAN-2014 15-MAR-2013	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
IC CHIP CARD WITH INTEGRATED BIOMETRIC SENSOR PADS	10089568 20180082165 15566602	02-OCT-2018 22-MAR-2018 13-OCT-2017	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION CARD	9117155 20150013893 14501386	25-AUG-2015 15-JAN-2015 30-SEP-2014	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
CARD SECURITY ACTIVATION LABEL AND METHOD	9053470 20140319223 14272305	09-JUN-2015 30-OCT-2014 07-MAY-2014	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING A USER CUSTOMIZED BANK CARD	9697555 20130132229 13527431	04-JUL-2017 23-MAY-2013 19-JUN-2012	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR GENERATING USER INTERFACES FOR	10055773 20140122288 14067612	21-AUG-2018 01-MAY-2014 30-OCT-2013	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/	Current Owner	Status
	Application No.	App. Date		
CUSTOM CARD DESIGN SESSION				
SYSTEM AND METHODS				
FOR GENERATING USER	10032200	24-JUL-2018	CDI CARD CDOUD	
INTERFACES FOR	20140122289	01-MAY-2014	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
CUSTOM CARD DESIGN SESSION	14067618	30-OCT-2013	COLORADO, INC.	
CARD SECURITY	8720786	13-MAY-2014	CDI CADD CDOUD	
ACTIVATION LABEL AND	20120256003	11-OCT-2012	CPI CARD GROUP -	ISSUED
METHOD	13437755	02-APR-2012	COLORADO, INC.	
	10625915	21-APR-2020		
ULTRASECURE CARD	20190233188	01-AUG-2019	CPI CARD GROUP -	ISSUED
PACKAGE	16376390	05-APR-2019	9 MINNESOTA, INC.	
	10783337	22-SEP-2020	19 CPI CARD GROUP – COLOR ADO, INC	
IMPROVED IC HIP CARD	20190340398	07-NOV-2019		ISSUED
	15746063	19-JAN-2018		
WEIGHTED TO ANG A CTION	9430724	30-AUG-2016	CDI CARD CDOLID	
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION	20160117579	28-APR-2016	CPI CARD GROUP -	ISSUED
CARD	14834200	24-AUG-2015	COLORADO, INC.	
WEIGHTED TO ANG A CTION	9779343	03-OCT-2017	CDI CARD CDOUD	
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION	20170068877	09-MAR-2017	CPI CARD GROUP -	ISSUED
CARD	15234733	11-AUG-2016	COLORADO, INC.	
SYSTEM AND METHOD				
FOR SECURE CARD	8939354	27-JAN-2015	CPI CARD GROUP –	ICCLIED
PACKAGING AND	13523653	14-JUN-2012	COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
ACTIVATION				
WEIGHTED TO ANG A CTION	10824926	03-NOV-2020	CDI CADO CDOUD	
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION	20200117964	16-APR-2020	CPI CARD GROUP –	ISSUED
CARD	16597345	09-OCT-2019	COLORADO, INC.	
WEIGHTED TO ANG A OTION	10255536	09-APR-2019	│ CPI CARD GROUP – │	
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION	20170364781	21-DEC-2017		ISSUED
CARD	15690704	30-AUG-2017	COLORADO, INC.	U, INC.

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCODING IC CHIPS FOR PAYMENT OBJECTS	10535046 20180357622 15780176	14-JAN-2020 13-DEC-2018 30-MAY-2018	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION CARD	10445628 20190180156 16278612	15-OCT-2019 13-JUN-2019 18-FEB-2019	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
IMPROVED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING IC CHIP CARDS	10095572 20170315857 15521526	09-OCT-2018 02-NOV-2017 24-APR-2017	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
WEIGHTED TRANSACTION CARD	10032099 20180025261 15687197	24-JUL-2018 25-JAN-2018 25-AUG-2017	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
PACKAGE FOR ACTIVATABLE POINT OF SALE CARDS	6957737 10621594	25-OCT-2005 17-JUL-2003	CPI CARD GROUP – MINNESOTA, INC.	ISSUED
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PRODUCT AUTHENTICATION	20200126093 16573692	23-APR-2020 17-SEP-2019	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCODING IC CHIPS FOR PAYMENT OBJECTS	20200134582 16598921	30-APR-2020 10-OCT-2019	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
EDGE-TO-EDGE METAL CARD AND PRODUCTION METHOD	20190385035 16484392	19-DEC-2019 07-AUG-2019	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR GENERATING USER INTERFACES FOR CUSTOM CARD DESIGN SESSION	20180308141 15855758	25-OCT-2018 27-DEC-2017	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
CLEAR SINGLE LAMINATE TRANSACTION OR ACCESS CARD WITH WOOD VENEER LAYER	D632735 29339418	15-FEB-2011 30-JUN-2009	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR CREATING A USER CUSTOMIZED BANK CARD	7992774 20080308636 11818098	09-AUG-2011 18-DEC-2008 13-JUN-2007	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR EFFICIENTLY PRINTING AND SORTING MULTIPLE ORDERS OF TRANSACTION CARDS	7429036 20060087542 10880821	30-SEP-2008 27-APR-2006 29-JUN-2004	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
WEIGHTED INLAYS FOR TRANSACTION CARDS	20210027126 17039401	28-JAN-2021 30-SEP-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
ULTRASECURE CARD PACKAGE	20200283211 16879573	10-SEP-2020 20-MAY-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – MINNESOTA, INC.	PUBLISHED
CARDS WITH NON- VISIBLE PRODUCTION INDICIA AND RELATED SYSTEMS	20200290395 16756535	17-SEP-2020 16-APR-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
(TITLE OMITTED)	63032788	1-JUN-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PROVISIONAL
(TITLE OMITTED)	63044228	25-JUN-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PROVISIONAL
(TITLE OMITTED)	16996093	18-AUG-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PENDING
IMPROVED ILLUMINABLE CARD	16770892	11-DEC-2018	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PENDING
(TITLE OMITTED)	16951524	18-NOV-2020	CPI CARD GROUP – TENNESSEE, INC.	PENDING

Reel/Frame 056323/0670

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCODING IC CHIPS FOR PAYMENT OBJECTS	17/200,014	Mar 12, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PENDING
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCODING IC CHIPS FOR PAYMENT OBJECTS	10,949,820 16/598,921	Oct 10, 2019/ March 16, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
IMPROVED ILLUMINABLE CARD	10,963,768 16/770,892	Dec 11, 2018/ March 30, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED

Reel/Frame 057334/0853

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR GENERATING USER INTERFACES FOR CUSTOM CARD DESIGN SESSION	17/360,728	Jun 28, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PENDING
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCODING IC CHIPS FOR PAYMENT OBJECTS	17/200,014	Mar 12, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PUBLISHED
ILLUMINABLE METAL CARD	63/195,753	Jun 2, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PENDING
RECOVERED PLASTIC CARDS	PCT/US2021/038919	Jun 24, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	PENDING
ULTRASECURE CARD PACKAGE	14/704,067 11,034,497	May 5, 2015 Jun 15, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR	15/855,758 11,049,372	Dec 27, 2017 Jun 29, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Current Owner	Status
GENERATING USER INTERFACES FOR CUSTOM CARD DESIGN SESSION				
EDGE-TO-EDGE METAL CARD AND PRODUCTION METHOD	16/484,392 11,048,991	Feb 14, 2018 Jun 29, 2021	CPI CARD GROUP – COLORADO, INC.	ISSUED

RECORDED: 07/11/2024